Capitola Planning Commission Agenda Report

Meeting: July 18, 2024

From: Community Development Department

Address: 604 Escalona Drive

Project Description: Application #24-0165. APN: 036-141-24. Design Permit and Coastal Development Permit for an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) above an existing garage within the R-1 (single-family) zoning district.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Recommended Action: Staff recommends the Planning Commission approve application #24-0165 based on the Findings and Conditions of Approval.

Property Owner: Matt and Angie Healy

Representative: Robin Alaga, Filed: 4.18.24

Background: Per county records, the existing residence was originally built in 1925 and the garage was built in 1988. City records also include several minor permits including interior remodeling, plumbing, and electrical upgrades.

On June 26, 2024, Development and Design Review staff reviewed the application and provided the applicant with the following direction:

<u>Public Works, Erika Senyk</u>: Discussed drainage and noted that there was only a net increase of 80 square feet of impermeable area. She also confirmed that the downspouts and grading would direct water toward the backyard.

<u>Building Inspector, Eric Martin</u>: Discussed the existing foundation and need for additional details of the post footings and cantilever within Building Permit plan check submittal.

<u>Senior Planner, Brian Froelich</u>: Noted the project requires Planning Commission review because it is a two story ADU and the entry would need to be considered under a deviation from standards pursuant to section 17.74.100. Specifically, the proposed entry faces the rear of the property.

The project representative understood the comments and will include the additional details requested by the Building Official at time of building permit plan submittal.

Development Standards: The following table outlines the zoning code requirements for development of a two story ADU in the R-1 Zoning District. The project complies with all quantitative development standards.

Building Height				
ADU/R-1Regulation	Existing	Proposed		
22 ft.	-	21 ft.4 in.		
Floor Area Ratio (FAR)				
	Maximum	Proposed		
Lot size	4,095 sq. ft.	4,095 sq. ft.		
Maximum Floor Area Ratio	0.53 (Max 2,170 sq. ft.)	-		



Garage	320 sq.	ft.	320 sq. ft.		
ADU Second Story	-		400 sq. ft.		
Primary House (no change	e) 884 sq.	ft.	884 sq. ft.		
Total FAR	29% (1,204	sq. ft.)	39% (1,604 sq. ft.)		
Setbacks					
	ADU/R-1	Existin	g Proposed		
	regulation				
Front Yard	20 ft.	-	70 ft.		
Side Yard West	4 ft. min.	-	4 ft.		
Side Yard East	4 ft. min.	-	15 ft. 6 in.		
Rear Yard	4 ft. min.	-	5.5 ft.		
Parking					
< 1,500 sq. ft.: 2 per unit	Required	Existing	Proposed		
plus 1 per ADU	3 spaces total	3 spaces tota	al 3 spaces total		
	0 covered	1 covered*	1 covered*		
	3 uncovered	2 uncovered	2 uncovered		
Underground Utilities: Re	Yes, for ADU				

Discussion: The applicant is proposing to construct a 400 square-foot ADU adding an upper floor to the existing garage. The upper floor addition will stack over the existing garage with a four-foot cantilever to the east side.

The proposed exterior materials and colors match the primary residence including the composition shingle roof and horizonal siding.

Objective Design Standards

Two-story ADUs are subject to the objective design standards in CMC §17.74.090. The objective design standards are included below in <u>underline format</u> with staff analysis following.

- Entrance Orientation Detached ADU. The primary entrance to a detached accessory dwelling unit shall face the front or interior of the parcel unless the accessory dwelling unit is directly accessible from an alley or a public street.
 - <u>Staff Analysis</u>: The primary entrance to the ADU faces the rear of the parcel. This deviation requires specific approval from the Planning Commission. The subject property's rear property line abuts the railway right-of-way. The rear entrance is in alignment with the intent of mitigating privacy impacts by not allowing entryways to face neighboring residential properties.
- 2. Privacy Impacts. To minimize privacy impacts on adjacent properties, the following requirements apply to walls with windows within eight feet of an interior side or rear property line abutting a residential use:
 - a. For a single-story wall or the first story of a two-story wall, privacy impacts shall be minimized by either:
 - i. A six-foot solid fence on the property line; or
 - ii. Clerestory or opaque windows for all windows facing the adjacent property.
 - b. For a second-story wall, all windows facing the adjacent property shall be clerestory or opaque.

<u>Staff Analysis</u>: There is one proposed bathroom window that is within eight feet of the west side property line. The applicant is proposing obscured glass to comply with this requirement.

3. <u>Second-Story Decks and Balconies. Second-story decks and balconies shall be located and designed to minimize privacy impacts on adjacent residential properties, as determined by the Planning Commission through the design permit approval process.</u>

<u>Staff Analysis</u>: The proposal has no upper floor decks or balconies. It includes a minimal landing for ingress and egress that is designed for functional purposes.

4. <u>Architectural Details. The only architectural detail requirement in Table 17.74-2 that applies to</u> detached ADUs is the requirement that the roof pitch be 4:12 or match the primary structure.

Staff Analysis: The proposed ADU utilizes a 4:12 roof pitch, which matches the primary structure.

5. <u>Building Additions to Historic Structures.</u>

Staff Analysis: Not applicable.

Parking

The proposed ADU is over 16 feet in height, is not a Limited Standards ADU, and is in the Coastal Zone; therefore, it requires accommodation of a single uncovered parking space. The existing dwelling is served by one covered parking space in the single-car garage and two tandem parking spaces in the driveway, which satisfies the required quantity of parking for the primary dwelling (2) and the ADU(1).

CEQA

Section 15301 (e) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts the construction of additions that will not result in an increase of more than 50% of the existing floor area. No adverse environmental impacts were discovered during review of the proposed project.

Accessory Dwelling Unit Design Permit Findings:

A. The exterior design of the accessory dwelling unit is compatible with the primary dwelling on the parcel through architectural use of building forms, height, construction materials, colors, landscaping, and other methods that conform to acceptable construction practices.

The proposed ADU exterior design matches all existing primary dwelling materials and colors.

B. The exterior design is in harmony with, and maintains the scale of, the neighborhood.

The proposed ADU utilizes materials and a two-story building form are common within the neighborhood. Also, the ADU complies with the 22-foot maximum ADU height limit and is well within the zone height limit of 25. Therefore, the exterior design is in harmony with and maintains the scale of the neighborhood. The proposal also includes window treatments to minimize privacy impacts.

C. The accessory dwelling unit will not create excessive noise, traffic, or parking congestion.

The proposed project is a single-bedroom ADU on a site that has compliant parking facilities. The ADU will not create excessive noise, traffic, or parking congestion.

D. The accessory dwelling unit has or will have access to adequate water and sewer service as determined by the applicable service provider.

The proposed ADU is located on a developed lot in a residential neighborhood with adequate water and sewer service.

E. Adequate open space and landscaping have been provided that are usable for both the accessory dwelling unit and the primary residence. Open space and landscaping provide for privacy and screening of adjacent properties.

The proposed project provides adequate open space for the accessory dwelling unit and the primary residence. The yard is well landscaped and provides ample outdoor open space for both units.

F. The location and design of the accessory dwelling unit maintain a compatible relationship to adjacent properties and do not significantly impact the privacy, light, air, solar access, or parking of adjacent properties.

The proposed ADU is over an existing structure. Potential impacts to privacy, light, air, solar access, and parking have been considered and mitigated in design and with conditions of approval. The location and design of the ADU maintain a compatible relationship with adjacent properties.

G. The accessory dwelling unit generally limits the major access stairs, decks, entry doors, and major windows to the walls facing the primary residence, or to the alley if applicable. Windows that impact the privacy of the neighboring side or rear yard have been minimized. The design of the accessory dwelling unit complements the design of the primary residence and does not visually dominate it or the surrounding properties.

The external staircase to the proposed second-story ADU faces the railway to the rear of the lot, which minimizes privacy impacts to the greatest degree possible. The design of the ADU complements the design of the primary residence with siding materials matching the primary residence and roof pitch complies with the 4:12 requirement.

H. The site plan is consistent with physical development policies of the general plan, any area plan or specific plan, or other city policy for physical development. If located in the coastal zone, the site plan is consistent with policies of the local coastal plan. If located in the coastal zone and subject to a coastal development permit, the proposed development will not have adverse impacts on coastal resources.

The location of the proposed ADU complies with the development standards in CMC §17.74.080. The project is within the coastal zone and complies with the local coastal plan.

I. The project would not impair public views along the ocean and of scenic coastal areas. Where appropriate and feasible, the site plan restores and enhances the visual quality of visually degraded areas.

The project does not impair public views of the ocean or scenic coastal areas.

J. The project deviation (if applicable) is necessary due to special circumstances applicable to subject property, including size, shape, topography, location, existing structures, or surroundings, and the strict application of this chapter would deprive subject property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under identical zoning classification.

The applicant is requesting a deviation from one applicable development standards for the orientation of the front entry to ADU. In most cases, the entry facing forward or toward the interior of the property minimizes privacy impacts. In this case, the rear of the property abuts the railway and the main entry of the ADU facing rear property line minimizes privacy impacts, as required.

Coastal Development Permit Findings:

A. The project is consistent with the LCP land use plan, and the LCP implementation program.

The proposed development conforms to the City's certified Local Coastal Plan (LCP) land use plan and the LCP implementation program.

B. The project maintains or enhances public views.

The proposed project is located on private property at 604 Escalona Drive. The project will not negatively impact public landmarks and/or public views.

C. The project maintains or enhances vegetation, natural habitats and natural resources.

The proposed accessory dwelling unit (ADU) will maintain or enhance vegetation consistent with the allowed use and will not have an effect on natural habitats or natural resources. The area of work is in the rear yard and no major impacts are expected to the front yard landscaping.

D. The project maintains or enhances low-cost public recreational access, including to the beach and ocean.

The project involves an ADU and will not negatively impact low-cost public recreational access.

E. The project maintains or enhances opportunities for visitors.

The project involves an ADU and will not negatively impact visitor serving opportunities.

F. The project maintains or enhances coastal resources.

The project involves an ADU and will not negatively impact coastal resources.

G. The project, including its design, location, size, and operating characteristics, is consistent with all applicable design plans and/or area plans incorporated into the LCP.

The proposed project complies with all applicable design criteria, design guidelines, area plans, and development standards. The operating characteristics are consistent with the R-1 (Single-Family) zone.

H. The project is consistent with the LCP goal of encouraging appropriate coastal development and land uses, including coastal priority development and land uses (i.e., visitor serving development and public access and recreation).

The project involves an ADU on a residential lot of record. The project is consistent with the LCP goals for appropriate coastal development and land uses.

Conditions of Approval

- 1. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission on July 18, 2024. All construction and site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans.
- 2. At the time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.
- 3. Construction activity shall be subject to a noise curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City. Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of

nine p.m. and seven-thirty a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work approved by the building official. 9.12.010B

Planning Conditions

- 4. The project approval consists of construction of an upper floor ADU of 400 square-feet over an existing 320 square-foot,two-car garage on the first floor. The maximum Floor Area Ratio for the 4,095-square-foot property is 0.53 (2,170 square feet). The FAR of the project is 39% with a total of 1,604 square feet, compliant with the maximum FAR within the zone. The proposed project is approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on July 18, 2024, except as modified through conditions imposed by the Planning Commission during the hearing.
- 5. Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.
- 6. This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to expiration pursuant to Municipal Code 17.156.080.
- 7. The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the site on which the approval was granted.
- 8. Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be placed out of public view on non-collection days.
- 9. No other modifications to the approved plans are allowed except as otherwise first reviewed and approved by the Planning Director or the Planning Commission, depending on the scope of the changes. Any significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require Planning Commission approval.
- 10. Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #24-0165 shall be paid in full.
- 11. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the following agencies with be routed plans for review and approval: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel Creek Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.
- 12. Prior to issuance of building permits, the building permit plans must show that any new utility lines or extensions will be installed underground.
- 13. Exterior lighting shall comply with CMC Section 17.96.110 and be limited to the Building Code required minimum. Fixtures shall be shielded or frosted and directed downward to meet the International Dark Sky Association's (IDA) requirements for reducing waste of ambient light and

prevent light trespass on adjacent lots. Lighting details and fixture cutsheets shall be included with the Building Permit plan submittal.

- 14. At time of submittal for demolition and/or building permit review, the applicant shall include a demolition plan clearly identifying all areas of walls and floors to be demolished
- 15. Before obtaining a building permit for an accessory dwelling unit, the property owner shall file with the county recorder a declaration of restrictions containing a reference to the deed under which the property was acquired by the present owner and stating that:
 - a. The accessory dwelling unit may not be used for vacation rentals; and
 - b. The accessory dwelling unit shall not be sold separately from the primary dwelling.

Public Works Conditions

- 16. Submit a temporary construction sediment and erosion control plan (construction bmp's), The plans shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.
- 17. Public Works Standard Detail Storm Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP) shall be printed in full and incorporated as a sheet into the construction plans.
- 18. Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard Details, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).
- 19. Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.
- 20. Prior to any work in the City Road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed in the road right-of-way.

Attachments:

1. 604 Escalona Drive – Plan Set

Report Prepared By: Brian Froelich, Associate Planner

Reviewed By: Austin Westly, Deputy City Clerk

Approved By: Katie Herlihy, Community Development Director